
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 10 September 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 20 
September 2021 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: E Williamson (Chair) 

S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 
J C Patrick 

J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
H E Skinner 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2020/21 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Governance, Audit and Standards Committee is asked 
to NOTE the report which provides an update on progress in 
delivering our repsonsibilities as external auditor.  
 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register 
and the action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 
 

 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(Pages 21 - 40) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 
 

 

7.   ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 
 

(Pages 41 - 56) 

 To provide the Committee with the annual report on counter 
fraud and corruption and money laundering prevention 
activity in 2020/21. 
 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 57 - 58) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 19 JULY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
H G Khaled MBE 
G Marshall (substitute) 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (substitute) 
J C Patrick 
J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Handley and H E Skinner 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

10 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES  
 
The Committee noted the review of the new Parliamentary Constituency for Broxtowe 
proposed by the Boundary Commission for England as part of the 2023 review of 
parliamentary constituencies. 
 
 

11 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



12 INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2020/21  
 
The Committee received an update of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 
2020/21 and reviewed the annual internal audit assurance opinion that can be used by 
the Council to inform its Annual Governance Statement.   
 
 

13 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit and reviewed 
progress made by management in implementing agreed actions within six months of 
the completion of the respective audits. 
 
 

14 COMPLAINTS REPORT 2020/21  
 
Members were provided with a summary of complaints made against the Council. It 
was noted that there had been a decrease in stage 1 complaints received and an 
increase in stage 2 complaints. 
 
 

15 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2020/21  
 
Members were provided with an overview of Freedom of Information requests made to 
the Council. It was noted that there had been a decrease in the number of requests 
received in comparison to the previous year.  
 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved subject to the addition 
of a report on Governance Arrangements for the Beeston Town Centre 
development be added to the 29 November 2021.  
 
 
 

Page 4



Audit Progress Report

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4.



Status of the audit

2

The detailed scope of our work as your appointed auditor for 2020/21 is set out in the National Audit Office’s (NAO) Code of Audit Practice. Our responsibilities and powers are derived from the Local Audit and Accountability Act 

2014 and as outlined in our Audit Strategy Memorandum, our audit has been conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) and means we focus on audit risks that we have assessed as resulting in a 

higher risk of material misstatement. 

During the course of the audit we have had the full co-operation of management. The audit was again carried out remotely but there were no significant difficulties in carrying out our normal audit procedures and obtaining the audit 

evidence required to complete the audit. We continue to work with management to complete any remaining audit work and resolve audit queries and are grateful for the co-operation and support provided.

Significant audit risks

As part of our planning procedures, we considered the risks of material misstatement in the Council’s financial statements that required special audit consideration. Although we report identified significant risks at the planning

stage of the audit in our Audit Strategy Memorandum, our risk assessment is a continuous process and we regularly consider whet
[...]
alton@mazars.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 20 September 2021 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans 
identified to mitigate risks. 

 
2. Detail 
 

In accordance with the corporate Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk 
Management Group met on 4 August 2021 to review the Strategic Risk 
Register.  General Management Team (GMT) has since considered the 
proposals from the Group.  The objectives of the review were to: 
 

 Identify the extent to which risks included in the Register are still relevant 

 Identify any new strategic risks to be included in the Register 

 Review action plans to mitigate risks. 
 
A summary of the risk management process is included in appendix 1.  The 
Risk Management Strategy includes a ‘5x5’ risk map matrix to assess both the 
threats and opportunities for each strategic risk in terms of both the likelihood 
and impact.  The risk map is included to assist the understanding of the 
inherent and residual risk scores allocated to each strategic risk.  These scores 
will be considered further and amended as necessary in due course. 
 
Details of proposed amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the actions 
resulting from the process are attached in appendix 2.  The revised Strategic 
Risk Register incorporating the proposed amendments is available on the 
intranet.  Further reviews of the Strategic Risk Register will be reported to 
future meetings of this Committee. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the Strategic 
Risk Register and the actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be 
approved. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 20 September 2021 

 

APPENDIX 1 
REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
Introdu
[...]
e Nottinghamshire Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH); Neighbourhood 
Safeguarding and Disruption 
Meetings; High Risk Violence and 
Exploitation Panels; Suicide 
Procedure; and Channel Panel 
Meetings were added as key controls. 

A new action was added to report 
safeguarding data to the relevant 
Committee. 

22. Unauthorised access of data 

 The position with regards to 
this risk is unchanged 

20 6 

 

Amber 

The action point to provide a facility to 
add a classification on all outbound 
emails was updated to refer to 
maintaining a facility for users to add 
a classification on all outbound 
emails.  

23. High volumes of employee or 
client fraud 

 The position with regards to 
this risk is unchanged 

20 9 

 

Amber 

The action point to report on the 
framework of safeguards, key controls 
and fraud checks in respect of Covid-
19 business support grants to the 
Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee on 17 May 2021 was 
completed. 

 
 

Page 20



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 20 September 2021 
 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 

2. Detail 
 

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate 
governance arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the 
performance of Internal Audit.  
 
A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed Internal Audit 
Plan is included at appendix 1.  A summary narrative of the work completed by 
Internal Audit since the previous report to this Committee is also included. 
 
Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the 
respective audits.  Details of this follow-up work are included at appendix 2.  
Where agreed actions to address significant internal control weaknesses have 
not been implemented this may have implications 
[...]
l be brought back to this Committee in due course. 
  

Page 28



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 20 September 2021 
 

APPENDIX 2 
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 
 

Internal Audit has undertaken a review of progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the audit.  The 
table below provides a summary of the progress made with agreed actions for 
internal audit reports issued between June 2018 and February 2021 (excluding 
clearance reports).  Those audits where all actions have previously been reported as 
completed have also been excluded from this list. 
 

Audit Title 
Report 
Issued 

ORIGINAL 
Assurance 

Opinion 

Number of 
Actions 

(Significant 
in brackets) 

Progress 

Cemeteries 2018/19 25/06/18 Substantial 1 1 Outstanding 

Legionella Prevention and Testing 2018/19 11/09/18 Reasonable 5 1 Outstanding 

Bramcote Crematorium 2019/20 21/10/19 Substantial 2 (1) 1 Outstanding 

CCTV 2019/20 30/10/19 Substantial 1 1 Outstanding 

Chilwell Olympia (Liberty Leisure Ltd) 28/01/20 Substantial 1 Completed 

Procurement and Contract Management 02/03/20 LIMITED 6 (1) 2 Outstanding 

Independent Living 05/05/20 Reasonable 5 Completed 

Cash Receipting (Payment Kiosk) 05/06/20 LIMITED 7 (2) 7 Outstanding 

Financial Resilience 03/07/20 Reasonable 4 2 Outstanding 

Local Authority Trading Company 06/07/20 Reasonable 3 (1) 2 Outstanding 

Kimberley Depot and Security 04/09/20 Reasonable 4 4 Outstanding 

Housing Repairs 07/09/20 LIMITED 5 (1) 5 Outstanding 

Public Health Funerals 16/10/20 Reasonable 4 Completed 

Leasehold Properties 03/11/20 Reasonable 3 (1) Completed 

Garages 09/11/20 Substantial 2 1 Outstanding 

Section 106 Agreements 16/11/20 Reasonable 3 Completed 

Rents (including Evictions) 06/01/21 Substantial 1 Completed 

Council Tax 04/02/21 Reasonable 2 Completed 

Neighbourhood Wardens 23/02/21 Reasonable 1 (1) Completed 
     

 
Note:  The ‘Original Assurance Opinion’ listed refers to the indi
[...]
 sites will include consideration of likely 
costs, anticipated future rental income and the resultant payback period.   

A retrospective review of the garages sites considered under phase 1 of the garage 
modernisation works will be undertaken to inform the consideration of options for phase 2. 

Managers Responsible 
Head of Housing;  
Garages Strategy Working Group Revised Target Date: 31 December 2021 

Progress Report of the Head of Housing 

The next phase of garage sites will not be determined until January 2022.  A full 
retrospective review will be completed prior to any other sites being identified.  Other 
work, such as progressing the Council’s development and acquisitions programmes, 
has been prioritised to enable tight deadlines to be met. 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 20 September 2021 
 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide the Committee with the annual report on counter fraud and 
corruption and money laundering prevention activity in 2020/21. 

 
2. Detail 
 

Fraud and corruption are a serious and ongoing threat to the financial health of 
the public sector.  It is estimated that over £40bn each year is lost as a result of 
fraudulent acts both against and within public sector organisations, of which 
£7.3bn is specifically in local government.  The Council acknowledges the 
significant negative impact fraudulent and corrupt acts can have on the Council, 
the delivery of its Corporate Plan and the services provided to residents. 
 
The Fraud and Corruption Prevention Policy was approved by this Committee 
in March 2017.  The Policy Statement is that the Council takes a zero-tolerance 
approach to fraud and corruption.  The Council is committed to establishing a 
strong anti-fraud and corruption culture and will take all necessary steps to 
prevent, detect and punish fraudulent and corrupt acts.  Th
[...]
 regions, enabling it to estimate the 
total figures for fraud across UK local authorities.   
 
The key findings were that: 
 

 An estimated 47,000 frauds were detected or prevented across local 
authorities in 2019/20 with a total value of £239m (down from £253m). 

 The average value of each fraud case detected or prevented increased to 
£5,090 (from £3,600 in 2018/19). 

 Procurement and Council Tax Single Person Discount are still perceived 
as the two greatest fraud risk areas  

 The four main types of fraud by volume that affect local authorities remain 
council tax, housing, blue badge fraud and business rates. 

 The highest number of identified instances of fraud related to council tax 
fraud (65%) with an estimated value of £35.9m  

 The highest value area of fraud is housing and tenancy fraud, estimated 
at £122.4m. This includes right-to-buy, illegal sub-letting and other 
tenancy frauds including succession and false applications.  

 Business Rates fraud represents 1% of the total estimated number of 
fraud cases detected or prevented.  This represents a marginal decrease 
from the previous year and is reported as the fourth highest fraud risk 
area for district councils. 

 43% of responding local authorities had a dedicated counter fraud service, 
with 23% of other responders referring to the counter fraud work 
completed by their Internal Audit teams. 

 Other notable types of fraud (but which did not emerge as major types of 
fraud nationally) include insurance; welfare assistance; economic and 
voluntary sector support; payroll, recruitment, expenses and pension; and 
mandate fraud and manipulation of data.  

  

Page 42



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 20 September 2021 
 

 
2. Local Context 
 

The Council acknowledges the significant negative impact fraudulent and 
corrupt acts can have on the delivery of services provided to residents.   
 
The Policy Statement, as set out in the Fraud and Corruption Prevention Policy 
approved by this Committee in March 2017, is that the Council takes a zero-
tolerance approach to fraud and corruption.  The Council is committed to 
establishing a strong anti-fraud and corruption culture and will take all 
necessary steps to prevent, detect and punish fraudulent and corrupt acts.   
 
Where a fraudulent or corrupt act is proven to have taken place, the Council will 
take all appropriate action against the perpetrator and pursue all available 
options to recover any losses. 

 
3. Role of Internal Audit 
 

Internal Audit traditionally plays a preventative role in trying to ensure that 
systems and procedures are in place to prevent and deter fraud and corruption.  
It may be requested to investigate cases of suspected financial irregularity, 
fraud or corruption, in accordance with agreed procedures.  The authority of the 
Deputy Chief Executive and his authorised representatives to access premises, 
documents, records and explanations, if required for the purposes of the 
Internal Audit, are supported within the Financial Regulations. 

 
a. Risk Assessment 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive, as the Council’s Section 151 Officer, is 
responsible for the ongoing assessment of the risk to the Council of financial or 
other loss resulting from fraud and corruption.  Whilst the focus of the risk 
assessment will be the potential financial loss and/or disruption to services, 
other important areas such as reputational risk and impact on employee welfare 
are also considered. 
 
A fraud risk assessment is periodically undertaken by the Chief Audit and 
Control Officer, in conjunction with senior management, that takes into account 
published guidance and relevant information from Central Government, CIPFA, 
the National Fraud Initiative and other relevant organisations.   
 
The current version of the Fraud Risk Register is provided at appendix 2. 

 
b. Detection and Prevention 

 
The fraud risk assessment provides the basis for an ongoing detection and 
preve
[...]
o 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

 

 
29 November 2021 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register 

 Community Governance Review – Draft 
Recommendations 

 Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 - External Auditors Report 
on the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 Governance Arrangements for the Beeston Town Centre 
Development. 

 Code of Conduct 

 Governance Arrangements for the Code of Conduct 
 

 
14 March 2022 

 External Audit Plan 2021/22  

 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 – Accounting Policies  

 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 – Underlying Pension 
Assumptions  

 Statement of Accounts 2021/22-Going Concern 

 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register  
      

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil. 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2020/21
	5. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	7. ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT
	8. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (substitute) 
J C Patrick 
M Radulovic MBE 
H E Skinner 
P D Simpson 
C M Tideswell (substitute)  
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Handley, H G Khaled MBE 
and J P T Parker. 

 
 

17 APOLOGIES  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed. 
 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

20 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2020/21  
 
The Committee noted a report which provided an update on progress in delivering the 
external auditor’s responsibilities. 
 
 

21 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action 
plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be approved. 



 
 

22 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit. It was noted that 
Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.   
 
 

23 ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT  
 
The Committee were provided with an update on counter fraud and corruption and 
money laundering prevention activity in 2020/21. It was noted that the Council was 
committed to establishing a strong anti-fraud and corruption culture and would take all 
necessary steps to prevent, detect and punish fraudulent and corrupt acts. 
 
 

24 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 
 


